

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEREMIAH ("JENNA") RODGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE A. BLAIR  
RAYMOND DENECKE  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 942-8818  
linda\_mcdermott@fd.org  
katherine\_blair@fd.org  
raymond\_denecke@fd.org

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
NOTICE OF RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
DECISION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Introduction .....	2
II.   Procedural History.....	5
III.  Additional Relevant Facts .....	10
A.  Trial .....	11
B.  Retrial in Non-Capital Case .....	12
C.  Second Penalty Phase .....	14
D.  Initial Postconviction Waiver.....	15
E. <i>Hurst</i> Postconviction Proceedings .....	17
F.  Newly Discovered Evidence .....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	25
I.    This Case Presents an Important Issue of Federal Law, and the State Court’s Grounds for Denying Ms. Rodgers Access to the Courts Were Not Adequate to Support the Judgment of Independent of Federal Law.....	25

A. The State Time Bar Was Incorrect .....	25
1. Gender dysphoria was not a recognized diagnosis at the time of Ms. Rodgers guilty plea, sentencing and postconviction waivers ...	26
2. The experts assisting Ms. Rodgers could not have rendered their conclusions any earlier that they did .....	28
B. The State Court’s Knowledge of Ms. Rodgers’ Co-Morbid Mental Health Conditions at the Time of Her Guilty Plea, Jury Waiver, and Postconviction Waiver Does Not Invalidate Her Constitutional Challenges Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Her Gender Dysphoria.....	32
II. This Case Requires Clarification of This Court’s Recent Precedent in <i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019).....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brockman v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	7
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993) .....	7
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019) .....	25, 36, 37, 40
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	36
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	37
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) .....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	1, 2, 8
<i>James v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2008) .....	38
<i>In re. Commitment of Reilly</i> , 970 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	7
<i>LeWinter v. Guardianship</i> , 606 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	7
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	36
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	25
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 869 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004) .....	12
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006) .....	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009) .....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 2012) .....	7, 27
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2019) .....	1, 10, 25, 36
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 2012) .....	39
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 1148 (Fla. 2013) .....	38, 39

<i>State v. Poole,</i> 2020 WL 370302 (Fla.) .....	2
<i>State v. Silvia,</i> 235 So. 3d 349 (Fla. 2018) .....	39
<i>Trease v. State,</i> 41 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2010) .....	39
